
OPEN MEN

Place Name
Empire

4 m
7/25

Swain MT
Mountain

8/7

WNY HOF
5 km
9/3

Breadstick Run
1/2 Mar. Trail

9/26

Pete Glavin
8 km XC

11/7

Total 
Points Best 5 # 

events

1 Adam Pacheck 25 25 12 22 84 4
2 Greg Selke 22 8 8 14 52 4
3 Steve Haagsma - - 19 19 38 2
4 Paul Sulfita 14 6 - 16 36 3
5 Kenny Goodfellow 19 - 10 - 29 2
6 Mason Coppi - - - 25 25 1

Peter Rindfuss - - 25 - 25 1
8 EJ Boyce 5 12 - 6 23 3

Matt Prohaska 16 - 7 - 23 2
10 Aaron Nobles 10 - - 12 22 2

Joe Whelan - 22 - - 22 1
William Hilbert - - 22 - 22 1

13 Brennan Root - 19 - - 19 1
14 AJ Beers - 16 - - 16 1

James Dickinson - - 16 - 16 1
16 Pete Gratien - - 14 - 14 1

Robert Cooper - 10 4 - 14 2
Tim Chichester - 14 - - 14 1

19 Dave Rappleyea 12 - - - 12 1
20 Alex Chacon - 3 - 8 11 2
21 Peter Sullivan - - - 10 10 2
22 Benaleo Daniels 7 1 0 - 8 3

Jordan Varano 8 - - - 8 1
24 Chad Byler - - - 7 7 1

Joe Moberg - 7 0 - 7 2
26 Brian Suhr 6 0 - 6 2

Corey Brown - - 6 - 6 1
28 Jared Burdick - 5 - - 5 1

Jeremy Cook - - - 5 5 2
Nick Orlowski - - 5 - 5 1

31 Kraig Connor - - - 4 4 1
Liam Finnigan 4 - - - 4 1
Matthew Pierce - 4 - - 4 1

34 Irvin King 3 - - 3 1
Matthew Smith - - - 3 3 1
Todd Witzleben - - 3 - 3 1

37 Adam Moore - - 2 - 2 1
Alex Farrell - 2 0 - 2 2
Patrick Marrapese 2 - - - 2 1
Richard McFadden - - - 2 2 1

41 Robert Ring     - - 1 - 1 1
42 Brandon Rebert        - - 0 - 0 1

Brian McElroy         - - 0 - 0 1
Dale Flanders         - - 0 - 0 1
Daniel Knopp - 0 - - 0 1
Daniel Stark - 0 0 - 0 2
Frans Dewaal          - - 0 - 0 1
Gary Radford          - - 0 - 0 1
Jack Kasperski        - - 0 - 0 1
James Brigden         - - 0 - 0 1
Jim Glinsky           - - 0 - 0 1
John McMahon          - - 0 - 0 1
Josh Guarino          - - 0 - 0 1
Mark Rybinski         - - 0 - 0 1
Mike Nier             - - 0 - 0 1
Richard Wing - 0 - - 0 1
Roger King, Jr.       - - 0 - 0 1
Roger Salmons                        - - 0 - 0 1
Scott Page            - - 0 - 0 1

OPEN WOMEN

Place Name
Empire

4 m
7/25

Swain MT
Mountain

8/7

WNY HOF
5 km
9/3

Breadstick Run
1/2 Mar. Trail

9/26

Pete Glavin
8 km XC

11/7

Total 
Points Best 5 # 

events

1 Jen Spitzer 25 22 - - 47 2
2 Amanda Dole 19 10 - 16 45 3
3 Annie Ball 16 - 7 19 42 3
4 Jennifer Boerner Selig 19 - 19 - 38 2
5 Elizabeth Matthews - 14 - 22 36 2

Elizabeth Neel - 22 14 - 36 1
7 Donna Langerfeld - 25 10 - 35 2
8 Sarah Danner - - 25 - 25 1

Trisha Byler - - - 25 25 1
10 Aileen Hoak - - 22 - 22 1
11 Joanna Duffy - 16 - - 16 1

Kelsey Ryan - - 16 - 16 1
Martha Doody - 6 2 8 16 2

14 Molly Romano - - - 14 14 1
15 Juia Manzao - - 12 - 12 1

Marie Davis - 9 3 - 12 1
Shealyn Doody - - - 12 12 1

1



Tracy Vanderlip - 12 - - 12 1
19 Tracy Hardes - - - 10 10 1
20 Amy Fakterowitz - - 8 - 8 1
21 Val Keaton - - - 7 7 1

Valerie Vermeulen - 7 - - 7 1
23 Audra Naujokas - - 6 - 6 1

Deb Lawton - - - 6 6 1
25 Lynn Gottfried - - 5 - 5 1
26 Colleen Newman - - 4 - 4 1
27 Barbera Sauer - - 1 - 1 1

MASTERS MEN

Place Name
Empire

4 m
7/25

Swain MT
Mountain

8/7

WNY HOF
5 km
9/3

Breadstick Run
1/2 Mar. Trail

9/26

Pete Glavin
8 km XC

11/7

Total 
Points Best 5 # 

events

1 EJ Boyce 19 25 - 25 69 3
2 John McMahon          - - 25 - 25 1

Jordan Varano 25 - - - 25 1
4 Liam Finnigan 22 - - - 22 1

Mike Nier             - - 22 - 22 1
Richard McFadden - - - 22 22 1

7 Dale Flanders         - - 19 - 19 1
8 Irvin King 16 - - - 16 1

Todd Witzleben        - - 16 - 16 1
10 Patrick Marrapese 14 - - - 14 1

Robert Ring           - - 14 - 14 1
12 Scott Page            - - 12 - 12 1
13 Gary Radford          - - 10 - 10 1
14 Jim Glinsky           - - 8 - 8 1
15 Mark Rybinski         - - 7 - 7 1
16 Brian McElroy         - - 6 - 6 1
17 Frans Dewaal          - - 5 - 5 1
18 Roger Salmons         - - 4 - 4 1
19 Jack Kasperski        - - 3 - 3 1
20 James Brigden - - 2 - 2 1

MASTERS WOMEN

Place Name
Empire

4 m
7/25

Swain MT
Mountain

8/7

WNY HOF
5 km
9/3

Breadstick Run
1/2 Mar. Trail

9/26

Pete Glavin
8 km XC

11/7

Total 
Points Best 5 # 

events

1 Elizabeth Matthews - 25 - 25 50 2
2 Martha Doody - 14 7 22 43 3
3 Valerie Vermeulen - 19 12 - 31 1
4 Amy Fakterowitz       - - 25 - 25 1
5 Marie Davis - 16 8 - 24 2
6 Barbara Sauer         - - 22 - 22 1

Tracy Vanderlip - 22 - - 22 1
8 Colleen Newman        - - 19 - 19 1

Tracey Hardes - - - 19 19 1
10 Edna Hyer             - - 16 - 16 1

Val Keaton - - - 16 16 1
12 Audra Naujokas        - - 14 - 14 1

Deb Lawton - - - 14 14 1
14 Lynn Gottfried - - 10 - 10 1
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